forma information does not purport to project Occidental's results of operations
or financial position as of any future date or for any future period.

   4

   6

   1. Unaudited Pro Forma Results of Operations of Occidental for the year
ended December 31, 1997, reflecting the acquisition of the Elk Hills Interest
and certain other recent significant developments described therein.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

   OCCIDENTAL   ELK HILLS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   OCCIDENTAL
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED   FOR THE YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA   PRO
   DECEMBER 31, 1997   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
- ----------------------------------------  ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ----------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

Revenues.....   $  8,101   $   475   $ (1,821)(1)   $  6,755(2)
Costs and other deductions
  Cost of sales.....   5,844   110   (1,479)(3)   4,475
  Selling, general and administrative
   and other operating expenses.....   1,295   41   (51)(4)   1,285
  Interest and debt expense, net.....   434   --   65(5)   499
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   7,573   151   (1,465)   6,259
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations
  before taxes.....   528(6)   324   (356)   496(6)
Provision for domestic and foreign
  income and other taxes.....   311   --   (12)(7)   299
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations.....   217   324   (344)   197
Preferred dividend requirements.....   88   --   (58)(8)   30
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Earnings (loss) from continuing
  operations applicable to common
  stock.....   $   129   $   324   $   (286)   $   167
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Basic earnings (loss) per common share
  from continuing operations.....   $   .39   $   .46
   ========   ========
Average shares outstanding (in
  thousands).....   334,341   367,528(8)
   ========   ========